
EXHIBIT Fl 16

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT OPERATION

AND MAINTENANCE, DATED JANUARY 1, 2013,

BY AND AMONG SPRINGHILL WASTEWATER TREATMENT

FACILITY ASSOCIATION AND DELCORA



Executed in 2 Counterparts

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT
FOR CONTRACT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

OF FACILITIES
DATED JANUARY 27, 2009

THIS AMENDMENT is made as of the 1st day of January

2013 between the DELAWARE COUNTY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY
CONTROL AUTHORITY (hereinafter "OPERATOR"), a Peimsylvania Municipal
Authority with offices at 100 East Fifth Street, Chester, Pennsylvania, and SPRINGHILL
FARM WASTE WATER TREATMENT FACILITY ASSOCIATION (hereinafter
"OWNER").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, OPERATOR and OWNER entered into that certain Agreement for
Contract Operation and Maintenance dated January 27, 2009 (the "2009 Agreement");
and

WHEREAS, OPERATOR and OWNER desire to amend certain provisions of the
2009 Agreement and agree to hereby do so; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to reaffirm all other provisions of the 2009
Agreement which are not specifically amended hereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, with the foregoing recitals made part hereof and
incorporated herein, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as
follows:

1. Section 1.2 of Exhibit A - Scope of Services of the 2009 Agreement shall
be amended by deletion of the existing Subsection 1 .2.r in its entirety and replacement
thereof with the following new Subsection 1 .2.r., which hereafter shall be part of the
2009 Agreement and shall read as follows:

"r. [Intentionally Omitted]"

2. Paragraph 1. of Exhibit C - Compensation of the 2009 Agreement shall be
amended by deletion of the existing Subparagraph 1 .a) in its entirety and replacement
thereof with the following new Subparagraph 1 .a) which hereafter shall be part of the
2009 Agreement and shall read as follows:

"a) The OWNER shall pay OPERATOR a Monthly Operating Fee of
$3,257.65 for the operation and maintenance of the Facilities as
defined in this Agreement, with adjustments and additions as
contained herein, based on a starting date of January 1, 2013."



3. All other provisions, terms and conditions of the 2009 Agreement which
are not specifically amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect. OPERATOR
and OWNER hereby reaffirm the aforesaid 2009 Agreement as amended hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the date and year first written above by their respective duly authorized
officers and their respective seals to be hereunto fixed.

SPRINGHILL FARM WASTE WA TER TREA TMENT FACILITYASSOCIA TION

By: (SJ1 izL(V
Witness

tWC{ au)cv
(Print Name)

BELA WARE COUNTYREGIONAL

By:
Witness
Robert A. Powell

By: RrL
Preside

'--- .

(Print Name)

WA TER QUALITY CONTROL AUTHORITY

B9Executive Director
Joseph L. Salvucci

-2-

AMENTWNT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT OPERATION
AND MAINTENANCE DATED JANUARY 27, 2009.2013vl


